The measurement of the Group’s DB liability is particularly sensitive to changes in certain key assumptions, which are described
below. The methods used to carry out the sensitivity analysis presented below for the material assumptions are the same as those the
Group has used previously. The calculations alter the relevant assumption by the amount specified, whilst assuming that all other
variables remained the same. This approach is not necessarily realistic, since some assumptions are related: for example, if the
scenario is to show the effect if inflation is higher than expected, it might be reasonable to expect that nominal yields on corporate
bonds will also increase. However, it enables the reader to isolate one effect from another. It should also be noted that because of the
interest rate and inflation hedges, changes in the liability arising from a change in the discount rate or price inflation would be
expected to be largely mitigated by a change in assets. It’s impossible to predict future discount rates or inflation with any real
certainty and so the sensitivities shown are for illustration purposes only and in reality more significant movements could be
experienced.

Sensitivities
   2021 2020

   £m £m

Change in liability from a 0.1% increase in discount rate   (176) (197)

Change in liability from a 0.1% decrease in RPI inflation   (122) (147)

Change in liability from a 0.25% increase in long-term rate of longevity improvements   122  129

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation (DBO)
2021 2020

   £m £m

Opening defined benefit obligation   9,854  9,304

Interest expense on DBO   157  179

Remeasurements:

 a. Effect of changes in demographic assumptions   (42) 22

 b. Effect of changes in financial assumptions   (316) 958

 c. Effect of experience adjustments   (57) (251)

Past service costs   - 3

Settlements (trivial commutation exercises)   (2) -

Benefit payments from plan   (400) (361)

Closing defined benefit obligation   9,194  9,854

Changes in the fair value of the plan assets   2021 2020

   £m £m

Opening fair value of plan assets   11,708  11,168

Interest income   187  216

Return on plan assets (excluding interest income)   (65) 646

Administrative expenses paid from plan assets   (5) (5)

Employer contributions   27  44

Benefit payments from plan   (400) (361)

Closing fair value of plan assets   11,452  11,708

The fair value of the plan assets at the period end were as follows.  The assets have been split to show those which have a quoted market price
in an active market and those which are unquoted.

   2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020

   (restated*) (restated*) (restated*)

   Quoted Unquoted Total Quoted Unquoted Total

   £m £m £m £m £m £m

Equity instruments   197  - 197  276   276

Liability driven investments   4,304  - 4,304  4,139  - 4,139

Real estate   - - - 17  - 17

Investment grade credit   2,978  - 2,978  3,014  - 3,014

Illiquid / other credit   - 1,300  1,300  - 1,377  1,377

Alternative investments   - 351  351  - 374  374

Cash and cash equivalents*   63  28  91  69  1  70

Insurance buy-in contracts*   - 2,231  2,231  - 2,441  2,441

Fair value of plan assets
  7,542  3,910  11,452  7,515  4,193  11,708

*The cash and cash equivalents figures in the prior year have been represented in the table above such that the Insurance buy-in contracts value
is now shown separately (whereas previously they were disclosed as combined within the unquoted column of cash and cash equivalents line).
The impact of the representation is shown in our Accounting Policies and basis of preparation. The insurance buy-in contracts are in respect of
Pace and Somerfield £2,231m (2020: £2,441m).

Alternative investments consist of private equity, private debt and inflation-linked property.